
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 16th April, 2019
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Leader and Clean Growth & Development – 
  Councillor Hammond
Adult Care - Councillor Fielker
Aspiration, Schools & Lifelong Learning – 
  Councillor Paffey
Children & Families - Councillor Jordan
Community Wellbeing – Councillor Shields
Finance & Customer Experience - Councillor Chaloner
Green City – Councillor Leggett
Homes & Culture - Councillor Kaur
Transport & Public Realm - Councillor Rayment

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Claire Heather
Tel. 023 8083 2412
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 

Director of Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant:

 financial impact (£500,000 or more) 
 impact on two or more wards
 im
[...]
on making held on 19th March 2019, attached.

5  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    
(Pages 1 - 32)

CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 18/19: 23514 – A Green City Charter for 
Southampton

Report of Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, seeking a 
response to recommendations made by the Committee at the meeting held on 4th 
April 2019 regarding decision number CAB 18/19: 23514 – A Green City Charter for 
Southampton. 

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    
(Pages 33 - 108)

Report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel requesting that the Executive receive 
the final report of the Panel to enable the Executive to formulate its response to the 
recommendations.

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET



6

8  HRA CAPITAL DIGITAL IMPROVEMENTS  (Pages 109 - 118)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture seeking approval for the use of 
HRA capital to support the digital improvements required by the Housing Improvement 
Programme.

9  CONTROLLING STREET DRINKING USING PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION 
ORDERS    (Pages 119 - 154)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing seeking approval to extend 
the existing Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) in five localities within the City 
and to to vary the orders so that the controls on street drinking continue; to remove the 
controls on begging and to extend the boundaries of two of the orders (City Centre and 
Shirley) to address the wider distribution of street drinking in these areas.

10  SOLENT EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT    (Pages 155 - 162)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Learning seeking approval 
for receipt of European Social Fund (ESF) grant award to support local people to 
progress into education, training or sustained employment.

NOTE: This report is submitted for consideration as a general exception under 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and the public. 

The matter requires a decision due to (a) a delay in receipt of DWP grant approval and 
(b) the project commencement date of 2nd June 2019 precedes the next Cabinet 
meeting scheduled for 18th June 2019 and for these reasons the decision cannot be 
deferred for inclusion in the next Forward Plan for decision following 28 clear days’ 
notice.

11  WESTON SHORE INFANT SCHOOL - ROOF WORKS    (Pages 163 - 240)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong Learning seeking 
approval for a replacement roof. 

NOTE: This report is submitted for consideration as a general exception under 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and the public. 

The matter requires a decision in order to complete the conversion of Weston Shore 
Infants School to an Academy by the agreed transfer date of 1st May 2019 in line with 
the agreed timescale with the Regional Schools Commissioner and the DfE and for 
these reasons the decision cannot be deferred for inclusion in the next Forward Plan 
for decision following 28 clear days’ notice.

Monday, 8 April 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



- 18 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 MARCH 2019

Present:

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Transport and Public Realm
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer Experience
Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care
Councillor Jordan - Cabinet Member for Children and Families
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong 

Learning
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing

Apologies: Councillor Leggett

44. EDUCATION CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 23503)

On consideration of the report of the Director, Children and Families, Cabinet agreed 
the following:

(i) Following Statutory Notice in accordance with the School Organisation 
(Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools Regulations) 2013 and having 
had regard to all representations received, it is agreed to extend the age 
range at St Mark’s C of Primary School  to provide education for children 
from Age 4 to 16 from September 2022. 

(ii) To progress with the proposed scheme at Chamberlayne College for the Arts 
to refurbish the main teaching block and landscaping of the site total Cost 
£8m.

(iii) To progress a proposed scheme at St. George Catholic College to provide 
adequate accommodation on site for a six form entry (6FE) school.  Cost 
£2.6m.

(iv) To progress a proposed scheme at Cantell School to improve dining spaces 
and external landscaping to provide adequate accommodation on site for an 
eight form entry (8FE) school. Cost £1.2m.

(v) To progress the proposed scheme to build St. Mark’s All-Through School with 
a budget of £39.8m (including for all contingencies).

Cabinet considered the following recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 15th March 2019:-

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 19 -

(i) That in the development of the travel plans for the St Mark’s site, officers 
utilise opportunities to engage with cycling groups in the city to assist with the 
design of the cycle routes to the new all-through school.

Response:
Recommendation noted and welcomed.

NB: Councillor Shields declared a personal pecuniary interest and left the room for this 
item.

45. HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT AND POST-16 TRAVEL ARRANGEMENTS 
POLICY 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 23404)

On consideration of the report of the Director of Children and Families, Cabinet agreed 
the following:

(i) To consider the responses to the consultation exercise on revisions
to the Southampton City Council Home to School and Post-16 Transport 
Policy 2018/19 Academic Year.

(ii) To approve the policy, noting amendments in response to consultation 
feedback and updated national guidance. 

(iii) To authorise the Director of Children Services and Director of Growth to take 
all necessary actions to implement the new policy.

Cabinet considered the following recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 15th March 2019:-

(i) That when opportunities arise, the Cabinet Member continues to support the 
use of available capital to invest in facilities and innovative projects that help 
to decrease the pressure on the SEN budget by reducing the need to 
transport children with SEN out of the city to be educated.

Response:
Recommendation noted and welcomed.

46. CONNECTED SOUTHAMPTON TRANSPORT STRATEGY 2040 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 23501)

On consideration of the report of the Interim Director for Growth, Cabinet approved the 
following:

(i) Notes the outcomes of the 12 week public consultation that began on 25th 
July 2018 and ended on 17th October 2018 on the draft Connected 
Southampton Transport Strategy 2040.  The outcome of the consultation is 
outlined in paragraphs 12 to 18 and Appendix 4 in the report.  

(ii) To consider and recommend to Council the draft Connected Southampton 
Transport Strategy 2040 as the new Local Transport Plan for Southampton. 

Page 2



- 20 -

(iii) To authorise the Service Director – Growth, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Transport and Public Realm, to make minor 
amendments to the document before publication.

47. A REVISED CLEAN AIR STRATEGY FOR SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 23518) 

On consideration of the report of the Director Transactions and Universal Services, 
Cabinet approved the following: 

(i) To consider and approve the amended Southampton City Council Clean Air 
Strategy (Appendix 1 to this report).

(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director for Transactions and Universal 
Services, to introduce future revisions, including making minor or 
consequential amendments following consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Green City, so that the Strategy is able to respond to both national and 
local changes.

48. A GREEN CITY CHARTER FOR SOUTHAMPTON 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 23514) 

On consideration of the report of the Director Transactions and Universal Services and 
having considered representations from Members of the Opposition Party, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

(i) To adopt the Green City Charter as published in this paper. 
(ii) To delegate powers to the Director of Transactions and Universal Services to 

develop and introduce a Green City Plan by 2020 that will demonstrate how 
SCC will deliver on those commitments included in the Green City Charter.

(iii) To support the promotion of the Green City Charter with stakeholders to 
encourage its wider adoption and the subsequent development of actions 
that will satisfy its aims, objectives and commitments.

Cabinet considered the following recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 15th March 2019:-

(i) That the Mayor is asked to reconsider allowing the deputation on Climate 
Change, that was rejected on the grounds of having missed the set deadline, to 
be heard at Council on 20 March 2019.

Response:
Rejected, not within the Executive’s remit.

(ii) That the Cabinet Member outlines how the Council has achieved the 24% 
reduction in NOx in specific locations in Southampton from 2015-19.

Response:
Accepted, data is available.

Page 3



- 21 -

(iii) That, to support the development of the action plan and the identification of the 
required resources, the Administration reviews the Council’s core strategies and 
policies to identify how they align with the ambitions within the Green City 
Charter.

Response:
Accepted, this is already being done. 

(iv) That the Executive encourages stakeholders to engage with the development of 
the next iteration of the Local Plan to ensure that it supports the ambitions 
contained within the Green City Charter.

Response:
Accepted.

(v) That the Executive engages with all interested parties in the development of the 
Green City Charter.

Response:
Accepted, this has already been done and the engagement report is available.

(vi) That, to encourage partners to sign up to the Charter, the Executive provides an 
indication to stakeholders of the financial resources the Council are prepared to 
commit to achieve the ambitions within the Green City Charter.

Response:
Accepted, the Executive’s commitment is already in the public domain within the 
budget papers.

(vii) That consideration be given to undertaking a scrutiny inquiry on the Green City 
Charter in 2019/20.

Response:
Rejected, not within the Executive’s remit.

49. CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2019/20 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 23526) 

On consideration of the report of the Interim Director for Growth, Cabinet approved the 
following: 

(i) To agree to reimburse bus operators in line with the Department for 
Transport Concessionary Fares Guidance and the methodology as detailed 
in appendix 1. This will use the Reimbursement Calculator published by the 
Department for Transport to determine the reimbursement rate for each 
operator.

(ii) To agree the local enhancements above the statutory minimum, which is to 
allow concessionary travel from 0900 rather than 0930 and between 2300 
and 0030 for Southampton residents.

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 18/19 23514 – 

A GREEN CITY CHARTER FOR SOUTHAMPTON
DATE OF DECISION: 16 APRIL 2019
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886
E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov
[...]
 all Housing Operations staff, a 
single modern system that is very nearly “always-on”.  Alongside these improvements 
the new system will enable improved communications with tenants via text message and 
email.

The capital funding required has a return on investment within 5 years due to the 
anticipated revenue savings that can be generated through rationalisation of IT systems 
and savings or revenue generating improvements within housing.  On top of these 

Page 113

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Deborah.smart@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Steve.smith@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.Juan@southampton.gov.uk


financial considerations the new mobile platform will enable better communication with 
tenants and improved ways of working for staff.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) To approve the use of £800,000 of HRA Capital funding for digital 

improvements for housing including:
 the procurement and implementation of a new mobile platform
 the procurement and implementation of a new test system for 

Northgate housing
 the procurement and implementation of 250 new mobile 

devices for housing operations staff
(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Adults, Housing and 

Communities, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Homes and Culture, to make any necessary amendments to the plans 
set out here as the procurement and implementation is undertaken.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. On a weekly basis, Housing operations are impacted by their existing IT systems 

which are complex, unreliable and slow, causing additional time and cost to deliver 
the service. This is frustrating to all stakeholders including:

 Council tenants
 front-line staff
 support staff
 managers
 IT and digital staff

This investment is to modernise housing’s IT systems and the equipment used by 
front-line staff to enable all staff to work digitally and provide a consistent 
experience for housing tenants as well as reliable IT applications.  This is inline with 
the Council’s digit
[...]
BINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY WELLBEING

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Gavin Derrick Tel: 023 8091 7537

E-mail: gavin.derrick@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mitch Sanders 
Service Director – Transactions and 
Universal Services 

Tel: 023 8083 3613

E-mail: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report seeks Cabinet approval to extend for three years the existing Public 
Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) in five localities within the city; to vary the orders 
so that the controls on street drinking continue; to remove the controls on begging and 
to extend the boundaries of two of the orders (City Centre and Shirley) to address the 
wider distribution of street drinking in these areas.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider the representations received in relation to this matter in 
response to the consultation carried out between 25 February and 24 
March 2019 as set out in Appendix 1 and Appendix 4.

(ii) To determine whether to vary and extend the five Public Spaces 
Protection Orders to control street drinking in the localities shown in the 
maps at Appendix 2. 

(iii) To determine whether to include controls on begging in the Public Spaces 
Protection Orders.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Begging and street drinking continue to cause problems in some parts of 

Southampton. The anti-social behaviour associated with these activities can 
have a detrimental impact on the quality of life for those who live and work in or 
visit the City and generate complaints to either the Council or the police.

2. The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 introduced new powers 
to tackle anti-social behaviour. The Act allows the local authority to make a 
Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) if it is satisfied that:

a. activities carried on in a public place have had or will have a 
detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality; and

b. the activities are persistent or continuing and are un
[...]
Mitch Sanders, Tim Keeping 

Page 158



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET 
SUBJECT: ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDING: SOLENT EMPLOYMENT 

SUPPORT 
DATE OF DECISION: 16TH APRIL 2019
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ASPIRATION, SCHOOLS AND 

LIFELONG LEARNING
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Elizabeth Smith Tel: 023 8083 2925
E-mail: Elizabeth.smith@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Denise Edghill Tel: 023 8083 4095
E-mail: Denise.edghill@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable 
BRIEF SUMMARY
On 15th February 2018, the Council submitted an application to the Department for Work & 
Pensions (DWP) under the European Structural & Investment Funds (ESIF) Growth Programme 
for European Social Fund (ESF) grant funding.  The application proposes engaging and 
supporting economically inactive or unemployed adults living in Southampton and the wider 
Solent LEP area whose health, drug/alcohol dependency, chaotic lifestyles or homelessness 
are barriers to education, training or sustained employment.  Officers have been notified that 
the application for an ESF grant totalling £566,583 has been successful and the purpose of this 
report is to authorise the next steps to accept the grant and deliver the Solent Employment 
Support project.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules.

(i) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Growth to take all actions 
necessary to accept the grant and deliver the project until September 2021.

(ii) To accept, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a grant of 
£566,583 from the European Structural & Investment Funds (ESIF) Growth 
Programme as match funding towards a total project budget of £1,133,165

(iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, revenue 
expenditure of £1,133,165 for the Solent Employment Support project over 
2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 and the Council’s individual financial 
contribution of £260,716

(iv) To approve the Council to act as Accountable Body for the administration of 
grant funding and Solent Employment Support Project Partnership.

Page 159

Agenda Item 10



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. This report is submitted for consideration as a General Exception under paragraph 15 

of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the City Council’s 
Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of the relevant Scrutiny Panel and 
the Public.  The matter requires a decision due to (a) a delay in receipt of DWP grant 
approval and (b) the project commencement date of 2nd June 2019 precedes the next 
Cabinet meeting scheduled for 18th June 2019.

2. Under Financial Procedure Rules, the matter requires a decision in order to accept 
the grant award from the Department for Work & Pensions and deliver the Solent 
Employment Support project. 

3. Southampton City Council will lead the project on behalf of a partnership, which will 
support individuals living in Southampton, Portsmouth, Isle of Wight, Gosport, Havant 
and Waterside into learning and work. Target groups will be those whose profound, 
complex needs are likely to create acute difficulties for voluntary participation in the 
Work and Health Programme.  It will mainly focus on people who are ‘outliers’, 
including those with an enduring mental health condition, care leavers (19-24 years), 
adults and young people who are homeless or at risk of becoming so, people with a 
history of alcohol/substance misuse, women and men experiencing domestic 
violence/sexual abuse, and workless people with similarly entrenched barriers to 
work.   

4. Grant funding will contribute to the Council’s key priorities of a city with strong and 
sustainable economic growth and where people can live safe, healthy and 
independent lives.  ESF funding will enable Solent Employment Support to:

 Help unemployed and economically inactive people improve their skills and move 
closer to work by tackling the root causes of poverty and e
[...]
e.
 Increased accommodation stability.
 Reduced alcohol and/or substance misuse. 
 Improved mental health and well-being.
 Increased level of social inclusion.
 Reduced welfare dependency.

For Employers
 Improved client retention and progression.
 Improved workforce stability

16. A Project Steering Group (PSG), chaired by Southampton City Council, and 
comprising representatives from project partner organisations and relevant 
stakeholders, including Job Centre Plus and Solent LEP will own and assure project 
activity, monitor actions and progress, and reviews quality assurance data.  The PSG 
will meet quarterly and have authority to make recommendations regarding project 
plans, timescales, expenditure and allocation of resources, communication and 
publicity actions, and agree actions (corrective or otherwise) in accordance with 
Council policies and procedures, EC Regulations and ESF Operational Programme 
rules.  

Page 163



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
17. The Solent Employment Support project is to be funded from a single ESF grant of 

£566,583 from the European Structural & Investment Funds (ESIF) Growth 
Programme managed by Department for Work & Pensions (DWP).  The grant will be 
paid to the Council under section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003 and drawn 
down through quarterly financial claims for eligible defrayed expenditure. 

18. The ESF grant represents 50% of total project costs of £1,133,165.  Southampton 
City Council (as Lead Partner) and all other project partners are contributing match 
funding in terms of staff time and cash from existing budgets over financial years 
2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22.  The required SCC revenue funding is budgeted 
against GM590 (Regeneration) yearly spend.  The planned revenue income and 
expenditure is as follows:

Income 

Project Partner 2019/20
£

2020/21
£

2021/22
£

Totals

European Social Fund
 

236,076 283,292 47,215 566,583

Southampton City 
Council 

108,632 130,358 21,726 260,716

[...]
OLS AND 

LIFELONG LEARNING
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Hilary Brooks Tel: 023 8083 4899
E-mail: hilary.brooks@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Hilary Brooks Tel: 023 8083 4899
E-mail: hilary.brooks@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.
BRIEF SUMMARY
Weston Shore Infants School was subject to an Ofsted inspection in December 2017 
and as a result was deemed ‘Inadequate’. As a consequence the Regional Schools 
Commissioner, (RSC) placed a Direct Academy Order (Statutory Notice) requiring the 
school to become an Academy. Weston Shore Infants School is a maintained trust and 
the building and land is owned by Southampton Education Trust. 
The Local Authority has a responsibility to ensure school accommodation is in a safe 
and in reasonable condition as part of the transfer arrangements to an academy trust. 
(Academies Act 2010, s4, s8)
In the case of Weston Shore Infant School the nominated Academy Trust for the 
proposed operation of the school is Hamwic Academy Trust.  The flat roof on the 
school is now at the end of its economic life and needs replacing this will require an 
investment of £712k to replace the roof with new.
The continued provision of an Infant School in Weston will ensure effective provision of 
education for infant age children in the Weston Ward of the City; which is one of the 
most deprived wards in the City.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. (i) Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to 

Information Procedure Rules. Approve the addition and spend of 
£712K in 2019/20 to the Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong Learning 
programme; to be funded from capital receipts to undertake the 
necessary replacement to the roof at the school. 

(ii) Enter into a Financial Agreement with Hamwic Education Trust for 
the £712k funding to be transferred to the Trust in order for the 
works to be completed by the Trust in accordance with an agreed 
schedule of works to an agreed standard; in order for the Conversion 
Date of May 1st 2
[...]
to improve access to the building for people with 
disabilities e.g. installation of lifts or access ramps 

The liability for the replacement of the roof at Weston Shore Infants School 
sits outside of the delegated budget for the school and therefore is the 
responsibility of Southampton City Council; (7.1.1 large scale replacement…)
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
9. The Conversion to Academy Agreement, (CTA) will have a supporting 

Financial Agreement between Southampton City Council and Hamwic 
Academy Trust and the funding will be transferred to the Academy Trust with 
an agreed schedule of works to be completed by the Trust to agreed 
standards. .

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
10. Using the Secretary of State’s powers under Section 4 of the Academies Act 

2010, Regional School Commissioners (RSC) may make an academy order in 
respect of a maintained school either on the application of a school’s governing 
body or if the school is eligible for intervention within the meaning of Part 4 of 
the 2006 Act.

11. Where a maintained school is judged inadequate by Ofsted the RSC is under a 
duty to make an academy order. Before the RSCs exercise this duty, they may 
consider the viability of the school.  If an academy order is made in respect of a 
school, the RSC must give a copy of the order to: 

a. the governing body of the school; 
b. the headteacher; 
c. the local authority; and 
d. in the case of a foundation or voluntary school that has a 

foundation: 
(i)  the trustees of the school; 
(ii)  the person or persons by whom the foundation 

governors are appointed; and, 

Page 169



(iii) in the case of a school which has a religious 
character, the appropriate religious body. 

12 For a maintained school which has been judged inadequate by Ofsted there is 
no requirement for a consultation to be carried out by the governing body or by 
the academy trust on whether the conversion should take place. There is no 
requirement for the RSC to cons
[...]
 

Degraded timber barge board 

  

Corner post under asphalt roof Previous repair to post now failing 

 

 

 

Page 234



WESTON SHORE INFANT SCHOOL 

  

Repaired and eroding post Lintol rusting and lifting brickwork over store door 

  

Rusting lintol lifting brickwork Rusting lintol over store door 

  

Caretaker’s bungalow – North elevation Caretaker’s bungalow – East and South elevations 

 

Page 235



WESTON SHORE INFANT SCHOOL 

 
 

Aerial Photograph (© Google)        North ↑ 

Page 236



 

 

 

  
 

Allan Fenn DipSURV MRICS 
Faithful+Gould Limited 
First Floor 
2 Charlotte Place 
Southampton 
Hampshire 
SO14 0TB 
 

Tel: +44 (0)2380 338835 
Fax: +44 (0)2380 237679 
allan.fenn@fgould.com 
 

 

 

 

© Faithful+Gould Limited except where stated otherwise 

Page 237



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 239

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 2



Page 240



Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	5 Matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for Reconsideration (if any)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7

	6 Reports from Overview and Scrutiny Committees (if any)
	Appendix 1 - Final report v5.docx
	Appendix 2 - Conclusions and Recommendations.docx

	8 HRA Capital Digital Improvements
	9 Controlling Street Drinking using Public Spaces Protection Orders
	Appendix 1 - Consultation Feedback - Public Spaces Protection Orders 2019.docx
	Appendix 2 - Revised text for the Public Spaces Protection Orders.docx
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4 - Representation from Southampton Business Improvement District Limited

	10 Solent Employment Support
	11 Weston Shore infant School - Roof Works
	Appendix 1 - roof survey
	Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


- 22 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2019

Present:

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Transport and Public Realm
Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care
Councillor Jordan - Cabinet Member for Children and Families
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture
Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong 

Learning
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing

Apologies: Councillor Chaloner

50. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING 

Record of the Previous Decision Making on 19th March 2019 approved as a correct 
record.

51. MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY) 

Call-in of Executive Decision CAB 18/19: 23514 – A Green City Charter for 
Southampton.  

Decision of 19th March 2019 confirmed. Recommendations 1-9 from Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee call-in meeting 4th April 2019 rejected.

52. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY) 

Cabinet received the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – The Future of Work in Southampton in 
order to formulate their response to the recommendations contained within it, in order to 
comply with the requirements set out in the Council’s Constitution.

53. HRA CAPITAL DIGITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 23630)



- 23 -

On consideration of the report of the Director Adults, Housing & Communities, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

(i) To approve the use of £800,000 of HRA Capital funding for digital improvements 
for housing including:

 the procurement and implementation of a new mobile platform
 the procurement and implementation of a new test system for 

Northgate housing
 the procurement and implementation of 250 new mobile devices for 

housing operations staff

(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Adults, Housing and Communities, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, to 
make any necessary amendments to the plans set out here as the 
procurement and implementation is undertaken.

54. CONTROLLING STREET DRINKING USING PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION 
ORDERS 

DECISION MADE: (CAB18/19 23753)

On consideration of the report of the Director Transactions and Universal Services, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To note the representations received in relation to this matter in response to the 
consultation carried out between 25 February and 24 March 2019 as set out 
in Appendix 1 and Appendix 4.

(ii) To vary and extend the five Public Spaces Protection Orders to control street 
drinking in the localities shown in the maps at Appendix 2. 

(iii) To remove controls on begging in the Public Spaces Protection Orders.

55. SOLENT EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/1923727) 

On consideration of the report of the Interim Director for Growth, Cabinet agreed the 
following:
 
Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules.

(i) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Growth to take all actions 
necessary to accept the grant and deliver the project until September 2021.

(ii) To accept, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a grant of £566,583 
from the European Structural & Investment Funds (ESIF) Growth Programme 
as match funding towards a total project budget of £1,133,165

(iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, revenue expenditure 
of £1,133,165 for the Solent Employment Support project over 2019/20, 



- 24 -

2020/21 and 2021/22 and the Council’s individual financial contribution of 
£260,716

(iv)To approve the Council to act as Accountable Body for the administration of 
grant funding and Solent Employment Support Project Partnership.

56. WESTON SHORE INFANT SCHOOL - ROOF WORKS 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 23757)

On consideration of the report of the Director of Children and Families, Cabinet agreed 
the following:

Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules

(i) Approve the addition and spend of £712K in 2019/20 to the Aspiration, Schools 
and Lifelong Learning programme; to be funded from capital receipts to 
undertake the necessary replacement to the roof at the school. 

(ii) Enter into a Financial Agreement with Hamwic Education Trust for the £712k 
funding to be transferred to the Trust in order for the works to be completed 
by the Trust in accordance with an agreed schedule of works to an agreed 
standard; in order for the Conversion Date of May 1st 2019 to be achieved.


